Stantec Consulting Services Inc.
3017 Kilgore Road Suite 100, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
(?16) 861-0400

RECEIVED

January 30, 2015 By Alameda County Environmental Health at 11:43 am, Feb 02, 2015

Mr. Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Environmental Protection

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE: Enclosed Well Destruction Report
7-Eleven Store #32266
1339 North Vasco Road
Livermore, CA 94551
Stantec Project #:185750084

Dear Mr. Wickham:
Stantec Consulting Services Inc. has been designated as Limited Agent of 7-Eleven, Inc.
(7-Eleven) for the purposes of executing and delivering instruments and documents on behalf of

7-Eleven (see attached Limited Authorization form).

We declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained
in the attached assessment report are true and correct to best of our knowledge.

Should you have any questions regarding this site, please contact the undersigned at
(?16) 384-0706.

Sincerely,
Stantec Consulting Services Inc.

:&/m’w//ﬁ %/%Mﬁi

Danielle Manning Amanda Magee, P.G.
Associate Scientist Associate Geologist
Project Manager Bl

V:\18s57\active\7-Eleven\active\185750084_711_32266\05_report_deliv\reports\32266_01_30_well_detruct_perjury_statement
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Stantec Consulting Services Inc.
3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100, Rancho Cordova CA 95670-6150

(& Stantec (916) 861-0400

January 30, 2015
File: 185750084

Attention: Mr. Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Environmental Protection

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502

Reference: Well Destruction Report
7-Eleven Store #32266
1339 North Vasco Road
Livermore, California

Dear Mr. Wickham,

This report was prepared by Stantec Consulting Services Inc. (Stantec) on behalf of 7-Eleven, Inc.,
to document the destruction of groundwater monitoring wells associated with the environmental
activities at the 7-Eleven Store #32266, located at 1339 North Vasco Road, in Livermore, California
(Figures 1 and 2). This work was completed as requested by Alameda County Environmental
Health (ACEH) in a letter dated October 15, 2014 (Atftachment A).

HEALTH AND SAFETY

Stantec modified our existing site-specific Health and Safety Plan for the scope of work as required
by the Occupational Safety and Health Administration Standard "Hazardous Waste Operations
and Emergency Response" guidelines (29 CFR 1910.120). The document was reviewed and signed
by Stantec personnel and subcontractors prior to performing work at the site.

PERMITTING AND UTILITY CLEARANCE

Stantec obtained a well destruction permit from the Zone 7 Water Agency (Zone 7); a copy of the
permit is included in Attachment B. Prior to conducting subsurface work at the site, Underground
Service Alert was contacted to delineate subsurface utilities near the site with surface markings. In
addition, Cruz Brothers, Inc., a private utility locator service, was used to delineate subsurface
utilities at the site on December 18, 2014.

WELL DESTRUCTIONS

On January 6 and 7, 2015, Stantec supervised the destruction of five groundwater monitoring wells
(MW-1 through MW-5) by National Exploration, Wells, and Pumps (National EWP) of Richmond,
California (Figure 2 and Table 1). Well destructions were performed under the supervision of Zone 7
personnel.
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January 30, 2015
Mr. Jerry Wickham
Page 2 of 3

Reference: Well Destruction Report
7-Eleven Store #32266
1339 North Vasco Road
Livermore, California

The wells were destroyed by pressure grouting, which consisted of filling the well and filter pack
with neat cement grout through a tremie pipe from total depth to approximately two feet below
ground surface (bgs). The grout was allowed to settle and then topped off before pressure was
applied to the wells at 25 pounds per square inch for five minutes. After applying pressure at each
well, area around the well was cleared to three feet bgs using an air knife and vacuum truck. The
casing was then cut at two feet bgs and grout was poured to surround the casing and create a
“mushroom cap” around the well casing to 1.5 feet bgs. Native soil was used to fill the remaining
void, and the surface was finished with a temporary concrete cap to match existing grade. MW-4
was capped with a temporary asphalt patch. Permanent hot asphalt patching of the locations of
former wells MW-1 through MW-4 and the permanent concrete sidewalk panel replacement at
the location of former well MW-5 is scheduled to occur at a later date.

Copies of the field notes summarizing well destruction activities are provided in Attachment C.
Copies of the California Department of Water Resources (DWR) Well Completion Reports are
provided in Aftachment D.

WELL DESTRUCTION WASTE

Well destruction debris (concrete, PVC piping, and well boxes) generated during well destruction
activities was temporarily stored onsite in properly labeled 55-gallon drums and was removed from
the site by Belshire Environmental, Inc. on January 21, 2015 for disposal at the Philadelphia
Recycling Mine in Mira Loma, California. A copy of the Bill of Lading is included in Attachment E.
No other waste was generated as part of this field work.

LIMITATIONS

This letter report was prepared by Stantec for the account of 7-Eleven, Inc. (the “Client”). Any
reliance on this document by any third party is strictly prohibited. The material in it reflects
Stantec’s professional judgment in light of the scope, schedule and other limitations stated in the
document and in the contract between Stantec and the Client. The opinions in the document are
based on conditions and information existing at the fime the document was published and do not
take into account any subsequent changes. In preparing the document, Stantec did not verify
information supplied to it by others. Any use which a third party makes of this document is the
responsibility of such third party. Such third party agrees that Stantec shall not be responsible for
costs or damages of any kind, if any, suffered by it or any other third party as a result of decisions
made or actions taken based on this document.
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January 30, 2015
Mr. Jerry Wickham
Page 3 of 3

Reference: Well Destruction Report
7-Eleven Store #32266
1339 North Vasco Road
Livermore, California

Should you have any questions regarding this work plan, please contact Danielle Manning, Project
Manager, at (916) 384-0706.

Regards,

STANTEC CONSULTING SERVIC

wind * AMANDA

aw/// %%W?/

Amanda S. Mdgee, MAGEE Danielle Manning
Associate Geolq@f No. 8908 Associate Scientist
B grpa-30- b Project Manager

Attachments: Figures
Table
Attachment A — Regulatory Correspondence
Attachment B — Permit
Attachment C - Field Notes
Attachment D — Well Completion Reports
Attachment E - Bill of Lading

c. Mr. Wyman Hong, Zone 7 Water Agency
CRWQCB - San Francisco Bay Region (via Geotracker)
Mr. Jose Rics, 7-Eleven, Inc. c/o Mr. John Wainwright, Stantec

vi\1857\active\7-eleven\active\185750084_711_32264\05_report_delivireports\322464_2015_01_30_welldestruction_repor.docx
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7-Eleven Store #32266
1339 North Vasco Road

Table 1
Soil Boring Details

Livermore, California

Boring Well Screen Screen
Well Drill Depth | Diameter Top Bottom Length Comments
1.D. Date (feet bgs) (inches) (feetbgs) | (feet bgs) (feet)
Soil Borings
GP-1 04/20/10 20 - - - -
GP-2 04/20/10 25 - - - -
GP-3 04/20/10 30 - - - -
GP-4 07/10/12 25 - - - - Off-site soil boring
GP-5 07/10/12 25 - - - - Off-site soil boring
GP-6 07/11/12 25 - - - - Off-site soil boring
GP-7 07/12/12 25 -- -- - -- Off-site soil boring
Monitoring Wells
MW-1 02/23/11 20 2 5 20 15 Destroyed 1/7/15
MW-2 02/24/11 20 2 5 20 15 Destroyed 1/7/15
MW-3 02/23/11 25 2 ) 20 15 Destroyed 1/7/15
MW-4 09/07/12 20 2 5 20 15 Destroyed 1/6/15
MW-5 06/18/13 20.25 2 5 20 15 Destroyed 1/6/15

Explanation
bgs = Below ground surface

-- = Data Not Available/Not Applicable

32266 Current Well Boring Sum.xIsx

Page 1 of 1
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ALAMEDA COUNTY 5
HEALTH CARE SERVICES 0=

AGENCY ?
ALEX BRISCOE, Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

October 15, 2014

Mr. Jose Rios Mr. Michael Blau
7-Eleven, Inc. Michael H. Blau Trust
One Arts Plaza PO Box 2768

1722 Routh Street, Suite 1000 Danville, CA 94526

Dallas, TX 75201
(Sent via E-mail to: jose.rios@7-11.com)

Subject: Well Destruction for Fuel Leak Case No. RO0002999 and GeoTracker Global ID
T10000001067, 7 Eleven #32266, 1339 North Vasco Road, Livermore, CA 94551

Dear Mr. Rios and Mr. Blau:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff have reviewed the fuel leak case file for the
above-referenced site and concur that no further action related to the underground storage tank
fuel release is required at this time. No comments were received on the proposed case closure
during a public comment period that ended October 14, 2014, Please destroy the monitoring
wells and provide documentation of the well destruction and waste disposal to this office no later
than February 8, 2015. Remedial action completion certification will be issued following receipt of
the documentation.

Well destruction permits may be obtained from the Zone 7 Water Agency
(http://www.zone7water.com). If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791 or
send me an electronic mail message at jerry.wickham@acgov.org.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please upload technical reports to the ACEH ftp site (Attention: Jerry Wickham), and to the State
Water Resources Control Board's GeoTracker website according to the following schedule and
file-naming convention:

o February 8, 2015 — Well Destruction Report
File to be named: WELL DCM_R_yyyy-mm-dd RO2999

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request.



Responsible Parties
RO0002999
October 15, 2014
Page 2

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791 or send me an electronic mail
message at jerry.wickham@acgov.org. Case files can be reviewed online at the following
website: http://www.acgov.org/aceh/index.htm. If your email address does not appear on the
cover page of this notification ACEH is requesting you provide your email address so that we can
correspond with you quickly and efficiently regarding your case

Sincerely,
"g\ L Digitally signed by Jerry Wickham
DN: cn=lerry Wickham, o=Alameda County Environmental
\
\«k‘?—&:\‘ "}\-‘ -AJ N Health, ou, email=jerry. wickham@acgov.org, c=US
Date: 2014.10.15 09:58:27 -07'00'

Jerry W|ckham California PG 3766, CEG 1177, and CHG 297
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Attachment: Responsible Party(ies) Legal Requirements/Obligations

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

cc: Danielle Stefani, Livermore Pleasanton Fire Department, 3560 Nevada St, Pleasanton, CA
94566 (Sent via E-mail to: dstefani@lpfire.org)

Colleen Winey (QIC 8021), Zone 7 Water Agency, 100 North Canyons Pkwy, Livermore, CA
94551 (Sent via E-mail to: cwiney@zone7water.com)

Danielle Manning, Stantec Consulting Corporation, 3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100, Rancho
Cordova, CA 95670 (Sent via E-mail to: danielle.manning@stantec.com)

Jerry Wickham, ACEH (Sent via E-mail to: jerry.wickham@acgov.org)
GeoTracker, eFile
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ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY

E-MAIL w

r DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION I

FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE FOR OFFICE USE
LOCATION OF PROJECT, i PERMIT NUMBER 2014189
Z:Eleven #32266 - 1339 North Vasco Road, Livermore WELL NUMBER ZS[ZE -35G9 to 35G13 (MW-1 tg MW=5)
APN 99B-8122-001-00
Coordinates Source, ft Accuracyv________ ft. PERMIT CONDITIONS
e ft. LONG: f. (Circled Permit Requirements Apply)
CLIENT (n) GENERAL - :
Neme 7-Eleven, Inc.,Jose Rios,Manager Environ.Services 1. Apermit application should be submilled so as to arrive at the
Address .0, Box 711 Phone 1.912]52&&92 Zone 7 office five days prior to your proposed starting date.
City Dallas. TX Zi 2. Submit to Zone 7 within 60 days after completion of permitted
ity : P work the original Department of Water Resoyrces Water Welt

APPLICANT Permit Coordinator: Debbie Lichtenberger (916) 384-0724 Priliers Report (DVWR Form 188), sigped by the driller.
Name Stantec Consulting Services Inc. 3 dPegnit is void if project not begun within 90 days of approval
Email debbie.lichfenberger@stantec. ccFax (916)861-0430 =e
Address 3017 Kllgor M Suite 100 Phone M_. 4. Notify Zone 7 at least 24 hours before the start of work.
city Rancho Cordova, CA Zip 95670 8. WATER SUPPLY WELLS

1. Minimum surface seal diameter is four inches greater than the
TYPE OF PROJECT: . o well casing diameter.
Well Construction —  Ceotechnical Investigation — 2. Minimum seal depth is 50 feet for municipal and indusirial wells
Well Destruction X  Contamination Investigation ~ _ or 20 feet for domestic and imigation wells unless a iesser depth
Cathodic Protection __ Other — is specially approved.

3. Grout placed by tremie.
PROPOSED WELL USE: o 4. An access porl at least 0.5 inches in diameter is required
Domestic _ Irrigation - on the wellhead for water level measurements.
Municipal — Remediation o . 5. A sample port is required on the discharge pipe near the
Industrial __ Groundwater Monitoring X wellhezd.
Dewatering _ Other =

C. GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS INCLUDING

DRILLING METHOD: . PIEZOMETERS
Mud Rotary — _AirRotary _ Hollow Stem Auger ~ _ 1. Minimum surface seal diameter is four inches greater than
CableTool __ DirectPush __ Other_________ the well or piezomater casing diameter.

2. Minimum seal depth for monitoring wells is the maximum
DR“—.L'NG COMPANY depth practicable Ft):ur 20 foet. "

DRILLER'S LICENSE NO. 953646 3. Grout placed by tremie.

WELL SPECIFICATIONS: See attached details for MW-1 through Mw.5 D-  GEOTECHNICAL. Backfill bore hole with compacted cuttings or

Drill Hole Diameter in.  Maximum heavy bentonite and upper two feet with compacted material. In
Casing Diameter in.  Depth ft. areas of known or suspected contamination, tremied cement
Surface Seal Depth ft. Number grout shall be used in place of compacted cuttings.

SOIL. BORINGS: E. CATHODIC. Fill hole above anode zone with concrete placed by
Numbsr of Borings Maxirmum tremie.
Hole Diameter ____inn Depth_________ft

ESTIMATED STARTING DATE _To be scheduled After December 1, 2014@ WELL DESTRUCTION. See attached.

ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE To be complefed prior to February 6, 201%;  gpECIAL CONDITIONS. Submit to Zone 7 within 80 days after
cornpletlon of permitted work the weil installation report

I hereby agree to comply with all requirements of this permit and Alameda i soll and w: alysis res

County Ordinance No. 73-68.

APPLICANT' ) Approve Date_12/10/14
SIGNATURE pate_| 1’2’0!)&[ Wyman “0“9

ATTACH SITE PLAN OR SKETCH
Revised: January 4, 2010



December 19, 2014

Zone 7
Water Resources Engineering
Groundwater Protection Ordinance

7-Eleven, Inc.
1339 North Vasco Road

Livermore
Wells 25/2E-35G9 to 2S/2E-35G13 (MW-1 to MW-5)
Permit 2014189
Destruction Requirements:
1. Remove from the well any pump, appurtenances, debris, or other materials.
2. Sound the well as deeply as practicable and record for your report.
3. Fill casing with neat cement or cement grout sealing material to two feet below

the finished grade and pressurize to 25 psi and maintain for 5 minutes, forcing
the sealing material through the existing perforations and into the surrounding
formation.

4. Release the pressure and refill the empty portion of the casing with grouting
material allowing it to spill over the top of the casing to form a cap.

5. Cut and remove any casing(s) to two feet below the finished grade or original
ground, whichever is the lower elevation (optional).

6. After the seal has set, backfill the remaining hole with compacted material.
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Field Notes



JOB NAME: 7-11 #32266 JOB NUMBER: 185750084.400.1024

SITE ADDRESS: 1339 North Vasco Road START DATE: 1/8/2015
Livermore, CA DATE PREPARED: 12/23/2014
PREPARED FOR:  Brian Branscum PREPARED BY: Amanda Magee

6 o G,{L SITE \{l IT'ATIOIN REPORT _
Name(s) 4 Anlgaun Date: V| V5] 1]1 s Did you call in? . No
A")Mn(!a_ maqfe

Arrival Time: to] "Departure Time: \ Who did you call?
Weather Notations: CLOUDY RAIN SNOW Temperat. 4O-50's” F
ﬂf QU ‘90\\ wa}_‘;\b %mwg}(u} DRUM INVENTORY
STANTEC'SENVIRONMENTAL :
Purge Water 0 7-ELEVEN'S FACILITY: TOTALS:
Soil 9] Locked/Labeled HAZ 2~ Total Open Top 'J['
Concrete/Debris $ Other (9 Total Bung Top O
Other 0 Other

Please take a picture of anything not clearly labeled

Empty

HEALTH AND SAFETY ASSESSMENT

P?E atit \-heo\hl ﬁ""’\‘ Nehidle [Foot TrcPGc dew TV-ulLS Slws [T nDSI glls, Tratbic
Con brol Sum of worlt. \*\;Aa&\m
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* ‘lbl'f’* DESCRIPTION OF ACTIVITIES ONSITE AND NOTES
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?D\\Wm%%ama Droctdues, 0% MW-5 NEST erew pyﬁm,,ea well r}eﬂwr.“w
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32266_2015_01_06_welldestruction_workrequest.xls



7-11 #32266 JOB NUMBER: 185750084.400.1024

JOB NAME:

SITE ADDRESS: 1339 North Vasco Road START DATE: 1/6/2015
Livermore, CA DATE PREPARED: 12/23/2014

PREPARED FOR:  Brian Branscum PREPARED BY: Amanda Magee

DESCRIPTION OF ACTIVITIES ON SITE AND NOTES (cont.)

Field Work Conducted By: Date:

¥ |1 k¥
Dﬂ*O“DﬁOD'TmJ{, (RS ec}nﬁ-\ C\zfcw “\ 1k,
Hob— 0D — ek w]NEwW wm) dnsc.ubSuL SmDL °€ mrk Sa& 2
0%20— 015 - NEw{ ew sehp on Muls el BB @204, Cred prmrE 3 qrowftql

and ““—m d&e’rroqu} w el v\n- dsamwc me,’flmls as mw_4m_5:
\05H- 1100 - n mw -1 ou\' ll e as

oXler m&l\z (old pakdied .

200 V20—~ Cend 5o\m pn W-2 VMMMA dw\wut)y weW (same a5 mw-4),
\330 -\480 -Gk, r\mn-uo demdy , A °Rs?c

Moo - \% ~ Dl ‘Aamc.

32266_2015_01_06_welldestruction_workrequest.xls
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Well Completion Reports



*The free Adobe Reader may be used to view and complete this form  However, software must be purchased to complete, save, and reuse a saved form.

File Original with DWR State of California DWR Us2 Only — Do Not Fill In
Well Completion Report ;
, T T T .
Page 1 of 1 Refer to Insinuction Pamphist Staie Well NumberSite Number
Owner's Well Number MW-1 Ne. e0250811 TS T ) T T
Date Work Began 01/06/2015 Date Work Ended _1/8/2015 Latitude Longitude
Local Permit Agency .Zone 7 Water Resources Enaineering Groundwater Protection Lo T o T oo oo 1 4}
PermitNumber 2014189  PermitDate 12/19M14 ARNITRS/Othar,
Geologic Log Well Owner
Orientation @ vVerical O Horizontal OAngle  Specify Name 7-Eleven, Inc., Jose Rios,Manager Environ Services
e Y T
Fest o Feet Describe matetial, grain size color, etc city Dallas — State TX__2ip 752210711
0 20 Well destruction pressure grout 2" well from 20' to Well Location
0', and airknife to 3' and remove casing, jack Address 7-Eleven #32266 - 1339 North Vasco Rd,
hammer well box and concrete City Livermore County Alameda
Latitude N Longitude W
Dea Min. Sac, Dea. Min St
Datum Decimal Lat. Decimallong.______
APN Book 99B Page 8122 Parce! 001-00
Township _
Activity
I O New Well
O Modification/Repair
O Deepen
O Other
® Destroy
wnder “GEOLOGIC LOG
Planned Uses
© water Supply
_|I O Domestic [JPubkc
g Ell Origation Cindustrial
QO Cathodic Protection
O Dewatering
O Heal Exchange
O Injection
® Menitoring
O Remediation
O Sparging
South 8 Test w;u .
Huskale or describe detance ofvnl roen ronds, bulldngs, fences. Vapor Xtracton
pon et Sonrsemipemroweenar. ) O Other
ater Level and Yield of COmpIeted Well
Depth to first water {Feet below surface)
Depth to Static
WaterLevel ___ (Feel) Date Measured
Total Depth of Boring 20 Feet Estimated Yield * {GPM) Test Type
Testlength ________ (Hours) Total Drawdown (Feet)
Toal Depihiof Compieted Vel 2' 0 Fest “May not be represeniative of a well's lang term yield.
= Casings Annutar Material
Depth from Borehole Tvne Material Wall Outside Screen Slot Size Depth from
Surface Dismeter ' JP Thickness Diameter  Type if Any Surface Fill Description
Fest 10 Fest {inches) {inches) _(Inchea) (Inches) | Feet to Feet
1] 20 Cement
= Attachments Certification Statement
[ Gedlogic Log |, the underslgned cerlify that this report is complete and accurate o the best of my knowledge and belief
O well Construction Diagram Name %ﬂ?&&m
[J Geophysical Log(s) CA 94804
O sollAvater Chemical Analyses Stats Zp
Other Site Map Signed 953646
Attach additional information. # it exists. Dhle Signed  C-57 License Number

DWR 188 REV. 172006 IF ADDITIONAL SPACE IS NEEDED, USE NEXT CONSECUTIVELY NUMBERED FORM



*The frea Adobe Reader may be used to view and complete this form However, software must be purchased to complete, save, and reuse a saved form

File Original with DWR Stale of California DWR Use Only — = Do Not Fﬂl In
Well Completion Report C 1 3 1 T ] T
: | | | 1
Page 1 of 1 Relor tw instruction Pamphiel State Well Number/Site Number
Quide o Vel it oot No. 0250812 I B 1 B W
Date Work Began 01/06/2015 Date Work Ended _1/8/2015 Latitude Longitude
Local Permit Agency Zone 7 VYater Resources Enaineering Groundwater Protection v T ]
Permit Number 2014180 Permit Date 12/19/14 ARHRSCbe
Geologic Log Wall Owner
Orientation © Vertical O Horizontal OAngle  Specity | | name 7-Eleven, Inc. Jose Rips, Manager Environ Services ‘
oo fom ey e s .0 Box 71
Foat B w2 Faan B g SNl i it i e ciy Dallss ____________ swte TX__zip 75221.0711
0 20 Well destruction pressure grout 2" well from 20' to Well Location
0, and airknife to 3' and remove casing. jack Address 7-Eleven #32266 - 1339 North Vasco Rd.
hammer well box and concrete City Livermore County Alameda
Latitude N Longitude W
Dea Min | Sec Dea. M. Ses
Datumn Decimal Lat. Decimal Long.
APN Book 998 Page 8122 Parcel 001-00
Townshl Range Seclion
Location Skatch Activity
Skatch must be drgwn O New Well
North _ © Modification/Repair
Planned Uses
O Water Supply
_ [ Domestic [JPublic
g E Cirrigation CIindustrial
Q Cathodic Protection
O Dewatering
O Heal Exchange
O Injection
@© Monitoring
O Remediation
O Sparging
O Test well
South
[fustrete or destiibe urstance of wedl from roads, buldings. fences, O Vapor Extraction
fheer e, wtach 8 map Uss sadional paper  necussary. QO Other
ater Leve! and Ylald of Completed Well
Depth to first water (Feet below surface)
Depih to Static
WaterLevel _____ (Feel) Date Measured
Total Depth of Boring 20 Feet Estimated Yield * (GPM) Test Type
Tesllength _______________ (Hours) Total Drawdown {Feet)
20
Total Euepth 61 Complilad VWil et ~May not be representalive of a well's long term yield.
EEE x Casings Annular Material
Depth from Borahole T Material Wall Outside Screen Siot Size Depth from
Surface Diametar ype Thickness Diameter Type if Any Surface Fiil Description
Feet ta Feat {Inches) {inches) (inches) (Inches) Foel 1o Feet
0 20 Cement
Attachments Certification Statement
UJ Geologic Log 1, the underslgned cemfy that this report is complele and accurate to the best of my knowladge and belief
O well Construction Diagram Name N gf&:fﬂf’uﬁfmﬂ
0] Geophysical Log(s) Richmond 4 CA 94804
[ Soilawater Chemical Analyses ) Ciy J; Zip
Other Site Map Signed i iefis”  Ss3848
Attach additional i tion, i # Bxisly C-57 Licensed Waler Wall Contracior Signed C-57 License Number

DWR 188 REV 12008 IF ARDITIONAL SPACE IS NEEDED USE NEXT CONSECUTIVELY NUMBERED FORM



*The free Adobe Reader may be used to view and complete this form Howaver, software must be purchased to complete, save, and reuse a saved form.

File Original with DWR State of California DWR Use Only — Do Not Fill In
Well Completion Report
Page 1 of 1 Referto "‘g’“’”"" Pamphiel g —— étaleIWalleun'Eher.r'Site l‘aumbler L
Owner's Well Number MW-3 No. 0250813 Tl T I8N [T W
Date Work Began 01/06/2015 Dale Work Ended _1/8/2015 Latitude Longitude
Local Permit Agency Zone 7 Water Resources Engineering GroundwaterProtection . | [ ¢« | o ¢ [ 4 o+ 4 | 5 |
Permit Number 2014189 Permit Date 12/19/14 ACNTRS/Other
Geologic Log Well Owner
Orientation ®Vertical O Horizontal OAngle  Specty_______ | | name 7-Eleven, Inc., Jose Rios, Manager Environ Services
Drilling Mathod Hollow Stem Auger Drilling Fluid Mailing Address P.O. Box 711
Depth from Surface Description =
ert o Fest Describe materisl, grfln size, color, etc City Dallas State JX___2ip 752210711
0 20 Well destruction pressure grout 2" well from 20' to Well Location
0', and airknife to 3' and remove casing, jack Address 7-Eleven #32266 - 1338 North Vasco Rd.
hammer well box and concrete City Livermore County Alameda
Latitude N Longitude —W
Dec. M7, Set. Dea. Min. Sec
Daturn Decimal Lat. Decimallong.______
APN Book 99B Page 8122 Parcel 001-00

O Modification/Repair

O Deepen
O Other

® Destroy
Descnhe pracedures snd materiale
under GEOLOGIC LOG™

Planned Uses

O water Supply
[JDomestic [JPublic
Oirrigation CJindustrial

QO Cathadic Protection
Q Dewatering

O Heat Exchange

Q Injection

® Monitoring

O Remediation

O sparging

| O Test well

i O Vapor Extraction

West
East

South

Total Depth of Boring 20
Total Depth of Completed Well 20

Feel

Feel

Busirate or describe dislance of wall hom rosds, buildngs fences,
rivers, oit. and lnlch ] rmp l.‘u addrtionad papet if necessary.
Ploass be

Q Other

Watsr Level and thd of Completed Well
Depth to first water (Feet below surface)
Depth to Static
Water Level (Feet) Date Measured
Estimated Yield * (GPM) Test Type
Test Length (Hours) Total Drawdown (Feet)

“May not be representative of a well's long term yield.

Atiach sdditiona! information, i It exists.
DWR 188 REV 172006

Casings Annular Material
Depth from Borehole T Materlal Wall Outside Screen  Slot Size Depth from
Surface Diameter ype Thickness Diameter Type If Any Surface Fill Description
Feet to Feet {inches) (Inches)  (Inches) {inches) Feel 1o Fest
0 20 Cement
Attachments Cortification Statement

[ Geologic Log I, the undersigned, certify Ihal this report is complete and accurale to the best af my knowledge and belief
I well Construction Diagram Name National EWP, In

O Geophysical Log(s)
[ Soliwaler Chemical Analyses
Other Site Map

P orCnrpoma‘on
= Cry
Signed 1/feft

953646

C-57 Licansed Waler Well Contractor

Dale Signed  C-57 License Number

IF ADDITIONAL SPACE 15 NEEDED, USE NEXT CONSECUTIVELY NUMBERED FORM



*The free Adobe Reader may be used to view and complete this form However, softwane must be purchased to complete, save, and reuse a saved form

File Original with DWR

Page 1 of 1
Cwner's Well Number MW-4

State of California

Well Completion Report Ty = 073 it 1 1 1 & T |
Refer to Instruction Pampiie!
No. 0250818

DWR Use Only — Do Not Fill In

State Well Number/Site Number
! | N T T w

Date Work Began 01/06/2015 Date Work Ended _1/8/2015 Latitude Longitude
Local Permit Agency Zone 7 Water Resources Engineering Groundwater Protection I T
Permit Number 2014189 Permit Date _12/19/14 SRITRE e

Geologic Log Well Owner

20 Feet
Feet

Total Depth of Boring
Total Depth of Compieted Wenl 20

Casingis

Orlentation ® Verlical O Horizontal OAngle  Specfy______| | Name 7-Eleven, Inc., Jose Rios, Manager Environ Services
Driling Method Hollow Stem Auger Drilling Fluid :
T T T Bsiriation Mallsng f;lﬂdress P.O. Box 711
Feet t _Feet Describe material, grain size, color, etc allas State TX___Zip 75221-0711
0 20 Well destruction pressure grout 2" well from 20' to Woell Location _
0', jack hammer well box and remove casing to Address 7-Eleven #32266 - 1339 North Vasco Rd
3 and back with mushroom cap City Livermore County Alameda
Latitude N Longitude w
MR Set Dea. M. Sec
Datum Decimal Lat. Decimal Long.
APN Book 998 Page 8122 Parcel 001-0

Section

New Well
O Modification/Repalr
© Deepen
O Other
® Destroy

Describe protedures and matariasls
EDLOGIC LOG'

Planned Uses
O Water Supply
[ Domestic [[JPublic
Oirrigation Tindustrial

O Cathodic Prolection
O Dewatering

O Heat Exchange

Q Injection

® Monitoring

O Remediation

Q Sparging

O Test Well

West
East

South

IRiritiate of deacribe divtance ol well kom soads, bulidings. fences

O Vapor Extraction
rivers. sl :::::h.;;n:p U:;MMI papei i necensary. O Other

ater Level and Yield of Completad Well

Depth to first water {Feet below surface)
Depth to Statle

Waler Level (Feet) Dale Measured

Estimated Yield * {GPM) Test Type

Test Length (Hours) Total Drawdown (Feet)
“May not be representative of a well's ferm yield.

Annular Material

Anach additional information. if il exists.

nsad Watsr Well Contractor

DWR 188 REV 172008

IF ADDITIONAL SPACE IS NEEDED. USE NEXT CONSECUTIVELY NUMBERED FORM

Depth from  Borehole Type Matarial Wall Outside Screen  Slot Slze Dapth from
Surface Diameter P Thickness Diameter Type it Any Surface Fill Description
Feet (o _Feet {Inches) {nches) _{inches) {Inches Feet to Feet
0 20 Cement
Aftachments Certification Statement
O Geologic Log I, the undermgned cenify lhal this report is cnmplele and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief
O welt Construction Diagram Name —?-&‘?r-"%% =20 —
J Geophysical Log(s) 1961 Meeker Avenue Richmond CA
O soilwater Chemical Analyses City State Zip
Other Site Map Signed = 853646

D ﬂ ned C-57 License Number




*The free Adoba Raader may be used to view and complete this form. However, software must be purchased to complete, save, and reuse a saved form.

File Original with DWR

Page 1 of 1
Owner's Well Number MW-5

State of California
Well Completion Report - et I L e 1

Refer to Instruction Pamphiet
No. ¢0250819

DWR Use Only — Do Not Fill In

L
State Well Number/Site Number

Co T TN T W)

Date Work Began 01/06/2015 Date Work Ended _1/8/2015 Letitude Longitude
Local Permit Agency ingeri ion IR T
Permil Number 2014189 Permit Date _12/19/14 APN/TRS/Other
Geologic Log Well Owner
Orientation ®Vertical O Horizontal OAngle  Specify Name Z-Eleven, Inc., Jose Rios,_Manager Environ Services

Drilling Method Hollow Stem Auger Drilling Fluid .
D‘pti e —— Descrlptlo:l M‘athng Address P.O. Box 711
Fest 1o Fest _ Describe material, grain size, color, et ciiyDallas __________ state TX__2jp 75221-0711
0 20 Well destruction pressure grout 2" well from 20’ to Waell Location
0', remove well box and casing to 3' and Address 7-Eleven #32266 - 1 N o Rd.
mushroom cap and asphalt patch Gity Livermore County Alameda
Latilude N Longitude W
Den Min. Sec. Oea. Min Set
Datum_____ Decimal Lat Decimal Long.______
APN Book 98B Page 8122 Parcel 90100

Townshl _Ran e Sectio

Activity

O New Well

| O Modification/Repair

| O Deepen

Q Other

| © Destroy

under GEQLOGIC LOG

Planned Uses

O Water Supply
[]Domestic [C]Public
Olirrigation [industrial

O Cathodic Protection
O Dewatering

O Heat Exchange

QO Injection

@® Monitoring

O Remediation

O Ssparging

O Test Well

Wesi
East

South

Total Depth of Boring 20 Feet
Total Depth of Completed Well 20 Feet

1Buatrate or describe dstance ol well rom roads, buldings, fancet O Vvapor Extraction
rivers. wia and atach & map. Uss ammmnmmm O Other
th be sccurste and comp

ater Leval and Yield of Complated Weall

Depth to first water (Feet helow surface)
Depth to Static

Water Level (Feel) Date Measured

Estimated Yield * {GPM) Test Type

Test Length (Hours) Total Drawdown (Feel)

“May not be representative of a well's long femn zletd.

O well Construction Diagram
[ Geophysical Lag(s)

[ solinvvater Chemical Analyses
Other Site Map

1861 M

Casings : Annular Material
Depth from  Borehole Type Matarial Wall  Qutside  Screen  Siot Size Dapth from
Surface Diameter Thickness Diameter Type if Any Surface Fili Description
Feet to Feet (inches) (Inches) (Inches) {inches) |l Feet o Fest
0 20 Cement
Attachments Certification Statement
(] Geologic Log I, the undersigned, certify that this report is complete and accurate to the best of my knowiedge and belief

Name National EWP, Inc
Parscn Firm or Comporation

:

e

Signed _4
enzed

GA. 24808
Statn Zip
953646

Attach additional infarmaticn_if it axists

Water Weil Contractor

igned C-57 License Number

DWR 188 REV 172008

IF ADDITIONAL SPACE IS NEEDED, USE NEXT CONSECUTIVELY NUMBERED FORM



Attachment E

Bill of Lading



STRAIGHT BILL OF LADING

Shipper No.
ORIGINAL — NOT NEGOTIABLE Yy
Carrier No.
’ ’ BELSHIRE
Date
Page of
g (Name of carrier) (SCAC)
On Collect on Delivery shipments, the letters “COD” must appear before consignee’s name or as otherwise provided in Item 430, Sec.1. FROM: 7___ Elev &n 12266
To:  Philadelphia Recycling Mine e -
Gonsignas 1338 Vasco Rd.
Street
12000 Philadelphia Street P
Street cty LIVERMORE state CA zipcode 24551
- - -
o5 MiraLoma _ =~ CA i coge 31792
y p 24 hr. Emergency Contact Tel. No.
Vehicle
Route Number
No. of Units H M BASIC DESCRIPTION TOTAL QUANTITY WEIGHT CHARGES
) T i (Weight, Volume, (Subject to RATE (For Carrier
& Container Type UN or NA Number, Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, Packing Group Gallons, etc.) Correction) Use Only)
DM Non Hazardous Concrete = . \
@8] RS S0 Pouhd s
BESI #: 250223
PLACARDS TENDERED: YES 1 NO = REMIT
C.0.D.TO:
Note — (1) Where the rate is dependent on value, shippers are required to state | | hereby declare that the contents of this ADDRESS
specifically in writing the agreed or declared value of the property, as follows: "The | consignment are fully and
agreed or declared value of the property is hereby specifically staled by the shipper to | described above by the proper sh|pp|ng C.0.D. FEE:
be not exceeding er name and are classified, packaged, COD Amt: $ PREPAID [
(2) Where the applicable tariff provisions specify a limitation of the carrier's liability absent § marked and Iaballsd/placarded, and are . COLLECT O $
a release or a value declaration by the shipper and the shipper does not release | in all respects in proper condition for e
the carrier's liability or declare a value, the carrier's liability shall be limited to the extent |ranspor! according to applicable Subject to Section 7 of the condlllons if this shipment is to be delivered to the | TOTAL
provided by such provisions. See NMFC ltem 172. ional and national tal. e oot n the consignor, the consignor shall sign the | CHARGES $
(3) Commodities requiring special or additional care or attention in handling or stowing regulallons Thegcamer shall not make delivery of this shipment without payment of FREIGHT CHARGES
must be so marked and packaged as to ensure safe transportation. See Section 2(e) of freight and all other lawful charges. .
item 360, Bills of Lading, Freight Bills and Statements of Charges and Section 1(a) of :?;'?ﬂ;ﬁii’g? Checkbox ﬂacrgz:;gg:
the Contract Terms and Conditions for a list of such articles. Signature {Signature of Consignon) right Fs checked D collect

RECEIVED, subject to the classifications and tariffs in effect on the date of the issue of this Bill of Lading,
the property described above in apparent gaod order, except as noted (contents and condition of con-
tents of marked, and destined as indicated above which said carrier
(the word carrier being understood throughout this contract as meaning any person or corporation in
possession of the property under the contract) agrees to carry to its usual place of delivery at said desti-
nation, if on its route, otherwise to deliver to another carrier on the route to said destination. It is mutu-
ally agreed as to each carrier of all or any of, said property over all or any portion of said route to des-

tination and as to each party at any time interested in all or any said property, that every service to be
performed hereunder shall be subject to all the bill of lading terms and conditions in the governing clas-
sification on the date of shipment.

Shipper hereby certifies that he is familiar with all the lading terms and conditions in the
governing classification and the said terms and conditions are hereby agreed to by the shipper and
accepted for himself and his assigns.

SHIPPER

ey

CARRIER

BPK?H!RE

PER

A

A_
(g

—

owte /2,115

Permanent post-office address of shipper.

PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER
USING SOYBEAN INK g

STYLE CF375-4 ©2012 LABELIMASTER® (800) 621-5808

www.labelmaster.com

BOLJSOZ"B

|
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